
In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the Ninth Circuit

No. 06-15860

SDV/ACCI, INC. (SERVICE DISABLED VETERAN/AMERICAN
CONSULTING AND COMMODITIES, INC.) dba SDV/ACCI,
R. GERALD METZ and TONIA METZ,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

AT&T CORPORATION and MARGARET E. ROMAN
Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the April 13, 2006 Judgment of the
United States District Court for the
Northern District of California
Honorable Vaughn R. Walker
(USDC Case No. C02-1529 VRW)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

PAUL KLEVEN (95338)
1604 Solano Avenue
Berkeley, CA. 94707
(510) 528-7347

Attorneys for
Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
1. BASIS FOR SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION IN THE DISTRICT COURT.....	1
2. BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THE COURT OF APPEAL. . . .	1
3. TIMELINESS OF APPEAL.	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	3
2. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW. . . .	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	5
ARGUMENT.....	14
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT... .	14
B. TO BE PRIVILEGED UNDER SECTION 47(c), A STATEMENT MUST HAVE BEEN MADE WITHOUT MALICE TO AN INTERESTED PERSON, AND MUST HAVE BEEN REASONABLY CALCULATED TO FURTHER THAT INTEREST.	17
C. A REASONABLE JURY COULD CONCLUDE THAT THERE WAS NO COMMON INTEREST IN A STATEMENT ABOUT “FINANCIAL DIFFICULTIES,” WHICH HAD NO LOGICAL BEARING ON THE NEED FOR PROMPT TRANSITION OF EMPLOYEES.	21
D. A REASONABLE JURY COULD HAVE CONCLUDED THAT THE STATEMENTS WERE MADE WITH MALICE, EITHER BECAUSE THEY WERE MOTIVATED BY ILL WILL, OR BECAUSE MS. ROMAN MADE THEM WITH NO REASONABLE BASIS TO BELIEVE THEY WERE TRUE....	25
1. The Defamatory Statements Were Motivated by Ill Will.....	26
2. Ms. Roman Did Not Have A Good Faith Belief That SDV/ACCI Was “Having Financial Difficulties And Can No Longer Provide Services To AT&T”.	30
E. A JURY COULD REASONABLY INFER THAT THE DEFAMATORY STATEMENTS ADVERSELY AFFECTED THE METZES’ REPUTATIONS.	33
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Agarwal v. Johnson</i> 25 Cal.3d 932 (1979).....	20, 26
<i>Aguilar v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> 174 Cal.App.3d 384 (1985).....	34, 35
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	15, 22, 24
<i>Biggins v. Hanson</i> 252 Cal.App.2d 16 (1967).....	31
<i>Blatty v. New York Times Company</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1033 (1986).....	34
<i>Bohan v. The Record Publishing Company</i> 1 Cal.App. 429 (1905).....	35
<i>Brewer v. Second Baptist Church of Los Angeles</i> 32 Cal.2d 791 (1932).....	20, 23
<i>Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Company</i> 48 Cal.3d 711 (1989).....	17, 18, 24-26
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. Flynn</i> 744 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>Clicks Billiards, Inc. v. Sixshooters, Inc.</i> 251 F.3d 1252 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Cuenca v. Safeway San Francisco Employees Federal Credit Union</i> 180 Cal.App.3d 985 (1986).....	18, 20, 22
<i>Davis v. Hearst</i> 160 Cal.143 (1911).....	26

<i>Deaile v. General Telephone Company of California</i> 40 Cal.App.3d 841 (1974).....	19, 21, 22
<i>DiGiorgio Fruit Corp. v. AFL-CIO</i> 215 Cal.App.2d 560 (1963).	34, 35
<i>Dong v. Board of Trustees</i> 191 Cal.App.3d 1572 (1987).	34
<i>Eastman Kodak Company v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	15
<i>Emde v. San Joaquin Central Labor Council</i> 23 Cal.2d 146 (1943).	20
<i>Far Out Products, Inc. v. Oskar</i> 246 F.3d 986 (9 th cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Huchinson v. Proxmire</i> 443 U.S. 111, 120 n.9 (1979).....	15
<i>Institute of Athletic Motivation v. University of Illinois</i> 114 Cal.App.3d 1 (1980).....	19, 23, 24
<i>Kashian v. Harriman</i> 98 Cal.App.4th 892 (2002).....	18
<i>Kelly v. General Telephone Co.</i> 136 Cal.App.3d 278 (1982).	18
<i>Lundquist v. Reusser</i> 7 Cal.4th 1193 (1994).	18, 25-27, 30, 32
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	15, 26, 34
<i>Rancho La Costa, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> 106 Cal.App.3d 646 (1980).	18

<i>Reader’s Digest Association v. Superior Court</i> 37 Cal.3d 244 (1984).....	26
<i>Roemer v. Retail Credit Co.</i> 44 Cal.App.3d 926 (1975).....	26
<i>Sanborn v. Chronicle Publishing Company</i> 18 Cal.3d 406 (1976).....	26
<i>Schiavone Construction Co. v. Time, Inc.</i> 619 F.Supp. 684 (1985).	35
<i>T.W. Electrical Service, Inc. v. Pacific Electrical Services, Inc.</i> 809 F.2d 626 (9 th Cir. 1987).	15

STATUTES, RULES & CONSTITUTION:

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332 (a).	1
California Civil Code § 47(c).	2, 4, 16-18, 24, 25, 30, 33
Civil Code § 47(3).....	17
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A).....	1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, rule 56(c).....	14
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, rule 56(e).....	14
